

No. 24-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAVE JOBS USA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY CHAD WOLF
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

GINA M. D'ANDREA

Counsel of Record

JESSICA HART STEINMANN

LEIGH ANN O'NEILL

AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE

1455 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,

Suite 225

Washington, DC 20004

(516) 993-3154

gdandrea@americafirstpolicy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

380021



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the Bounds of the Department of Homeland Security’s Authority..... | 3 |
| A. The Department of Homeland Security must follow the statutory requirements set out by Congress in the Immigration and Nationality Act..... | 4 |
| II. Certiorari Is Needed to Ensure The Long Recognized Purpose of Protecting American Workers When Authorizing Alien Employment..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rts., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 4 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 4, 8, 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Wash. All. of Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 78 (2023) | 5, 6, 7 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|---|
| U.S. Const. Art I., § 8, cl. 4. | 3 |
|---|---|

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| 6 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1160 | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. §§ 1181-1189. | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(14) | 9 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A) | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184 | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1231 | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1)(B)..... | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324a..... | 7, 9 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)..... | 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) | 7, 12 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2..... | 1 |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1985, S. Rep. No. 99-132 at 1, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1985) | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Camarota, Steven, <i>New January Data Still Shows Most Job Growth Going to Immigrants; 88% Since 2020, 72% in the last year</i> , Center for Immigration Studies, Feb. 7, 2025, available at: https://cis.org/Camarota/New-January-Data-Still-Shows-Most-Job-Growth-Going-Immigrants-88-2020-72-last-year | 14 |
| Center for Immigration Studies, <i>Untold Stories: The American Workers Replaced by the H-1B Visa Program</i> , May 4, 2019, available at: https://cis.org/Report/Untold-Stories-American-Workers-Replaced-H1B-Visa-Program | 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Congressional Research Service, <i>Optional Practical Training (OPT) for Foreign Students in the United States</i> , Apr. 9, 2024, available at: https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/IF12631 | 7 |
| Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284-312 (Feb. 24, 2015). | 10 |
| H. Rept. 99-1000 (1986). | 12 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365. | 10, 11 |
| Matloff, Norman, <i>How the H-1B System Undercuts American Workers</i> , Compact Magazine, Jan. 3, 2025, available at: https://www.compactmag.com/article/no-there-arent-good-h-1b-visas/ | 14 |
| Mehlman, Ira, <i>New Prevailing Wage Rule for Foreign Workers Add Additional Layer of Protection for American Workers</i> , Feb. 2021, Federation for American Immigration Reform, available at: https://www.fairus.org/issue/new-prevailing-wage-rule-foreign-workers-add-additional-layer-protection-american-workers | 13 |
| Miano, John, <i>A History of the Optional Practical Training Guestworker Program</i> , Center for Immigration Studies (Sep. 18, 2017), available at: https://cis.org/Report/History-Optional-Practical-Training-Guestworker-Program | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Press Release: <i>Cotton, Romney, Capito, Collins, Portman Introduce Bill to Raise Minimum Wage, Protect Jobs for Legal Workers</i> , Feb. 25, 2021, available at: https://www.cotton.senate.gov/news/press-releases/cotton-romney-capito-collins-portman-introduce-bill-to-raise-minimum-wage-protect-jobs-for-legal-workers | 12 |
| U.S. Immigration Policy and the National Interest: The Final Report and Recommendations of the Select Commission on Immigration and Refugee Policy with Supplemental Views by Commissioners, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 1, 1981) | 11 |
| U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Press Release, <i>Durbin, Grassley Introduce Bipartisan H-1B, L-1 Visa Reform Legislation to Protect Workers and Stop Outsourcing of American Jobs</i> , Mar. 7, 2023, available at: https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/dem/releases/durbin-grassley-introduce-bipartisan-h-1b-l-1-visa-reform-legislation-to-protect-workers-and-stop-outsourcing-of-american-jobs | 13-14 |
